
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 9TH JANUARY 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 

(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, 
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
5th December 2012 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 17th 
December 2012 (to follow)  
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 13th December 2012 (to 
follow)  
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/2014 - 2015/2016 (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

7. Homelessness Grant Funding 2012/2013 and Proposed Use of Funding for 
2013/2014 (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

8. Council Tax Base and Business Rate Base 2013/2014 (Pages 23 - 28) 



- 2 - 

 
9. Emergency Care Grants/Crisis Loans Scheme (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
10. Council Tax Benefit Support Scheme (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

12. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraphs  
13 3 and 4 " 

  
13. Shared Services Review Business Case (Pages 45 - 76) 

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
20th December 2012 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy Leader in the Chair), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
(Minute nod. 88/12 to 92/12) 
 

 Observers:  Councillor E. J. Murray. 
  
 Officers:  Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Godwin, Mrs S. Sellers and Ms. R. Cole. 

 
83/12 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. Hollingworth. An 
apology for late arrival was received from Councillor M. J. A. Webb. 
 

84/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

85/12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th November 2012 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

86/12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 19th November 2012 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

87/12 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 22nd November 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
5th December 2012 

- 2 - 

88/12 CROWN CLOSE OPEN SPACE - REPAIRS TO SURROUNDING ROADS 
AND FOOTPATHS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a proposal to undertake repairs and 
resur
[...]
t officers. 
There would be no additional cost to the Authority other than the 
administrative costs. 
 
It was noted that other Authorities in the West Midlands region had taken on 
the responsibility for administering the loans benefitting residents within their 
areas and in the circumstances it was felt to be appropriate that this Authority 
also undertook this.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the position in respect of the closure of the Kickstart scheme be 

noted and the re-assignment to Bromsgrove District Council of the 
loans granted to Bromsgrove District Council residents (as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report) be approved in order that the Authority is able 
to  manage the loans in future; and 

(b) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services to enter into a Deed of Assignment in this regard 
on behalf of the Authority.       

 
  
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  9th JANUARY 2013 
     
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/14 – 2014/15 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth  
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  
Wards Affected  All 
Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To enable Members to consider the current financial position for the 

revenue budget 2013/14- 2015/16. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to recommend approval of the budget principles 
as detailed at 3.9. 
  

2.2  Cabinet is asked to note the current position for 2013/14 – 2015/16 
and to request that officers review the savings that can be 
delivered to achieve a balanced budget.  

 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) provides the 
framework within which the revenue and capital spending decisions 
ca
[...]
s have made requests to in order for them to provide 
services for homeless customers or to prevent homelessness. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  9th January 2013 
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

2.1 That the update on the homelessness prevention and support schemes 
funded through DCLG Homelessness Grant during 2012/13 be noted. 

 
2.2 That the submissions for the funding of schemes during 2013/14 

considered by the Bromsgrove Homelessness Strategy Steering Group 
and recommended by the Strategic Housing Manager (table 5.4) be 
approved to receive funding from the Council’s strategic fund for 
Homelessness for 2013/14. 

 
2.3 That the Head of Community Services in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Strategic Housing be granted delegated authority to allocate 
any under spend or make further adjustments necessary to ensure full 
utilisation of the strategic fund for homelessness for 2013/14 in support 
of existing or new schemes. 

 
2.4 That officers refresh the policy and procedure for the allocation of 

DCLG Homelessness Grant funding for 2014/15 allocation.  
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 On the 1st February 2012 the Executive Cabinet gave approval to the 

Homelessness grant funding for 2012/13 being used in accordance 
with the recommendations made. The Executive Cabinet also gave 
delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder and the Head of 
Communities to re-allocate any under spend or make further 
adjustments necessary to ensure full utilisation of the grant allocation 
for 2012/13. 

 
3.2 The Council has received notification from the DCLG that its 

Homelessness Grant allocation for 2013/14 & 2014/15 is £112,830 
each year.  

 
3.3 The Council received £30,000 for non tenure specific economic 

recovery funding to continue to support home owners and mortgage 
rescue. A carry forward of £700 was brought forward from a previous 
allocation of this funding. £5,000 is anticip
[...]
sts. 
• Increased Rough Sleeping in the District 

 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 
None 

  
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 

7. KEY 
 
 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Amanda Glennie 
E Mail: a.glennie@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
Tel: 01527 881278 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET   9th January 2013 
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\0\AI00013061\CouncilTaxBaseNNDRBaseReportnewversionbdc0.
doc/13.12.12/LW 

COUNCIL TAX BASE & NNDR BASE 2013/14 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Hollingworth 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance & 

Resources 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To enable Members to set the Council Tax Base for 2013/14 and 

approve the NNDR1. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

1) the calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the whole and 
parts of the area for 2013/14, as detailed in the Appendices 
to the report, be approved; and  

 
2) in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

Base) Regulations 1992, the figures calculated by the 
Bromsgrove District Council as its tax base for the whole 
area for the year 2013/14 be 33,784.51 and for the parts of 
the area listed below be: 

 
 

3) the Calculation of the NNDR1  return as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to this report 

 
4) grants to Parish Councils totalling £40,020. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 With the introduction of the Council Tax Support Scheme the base has 

been calculated and adjusted by the estimated amount of Council Tax 
Support discounts awardable. 

 
3.2 The Council Tax support is estimated using data as at 30th November 

2012. Any changes to the amount payable will have a direct impact on 
the chargeable amount of Council Tax. The authority will receive a 
grant for the financial year for an estimated 90% of Council Tax 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET   9th January 2013 
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\0\AI00013061\CouncilTaxBaseNNDRBaseReportnewversionbdc0.
doc/13.12.12/LW 

Support payable; this will be set and not varied with changes in the 
number of discounts awarded under the Council Tax Support. 

 
3.3 Appendix 1 shows a more detailed breakdown of the calculation for the 

whole area.  
 
3.4 It is also recommended that Members agree grants to Parish Councils 

to the sum of £40,020 this will be payable on top of their precept to 
ensure residents are not affected by the reduction in the Council Tax 
Base in the parish area.  The amount of grant for each Parish is 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
3.5 Members are also asked to approve the NNDR1 return for 2013/14; 

any likely changes to the base have been estimated by Officers.  Local 
Authorities will now benefit from improved collection and prompt billing 
and any variation to the NNDR base will directly affect the cash flow of 
the authority. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.7 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 

require a billing authority to notify its major precepting bodies (and its 
Parishes, if required) of the Tax Base, for the whole or part of the area 
for the following financial year.  The precepting bodies - Worcestershire 
County Council, West Mercia Police Authority and Hereford & 
Worcester Fire & Rescue Authority - need this information in order to 
calculate and notify the District Council of their precept requirements 
for 2013/14.  This will enable tax setting resolutions to be finalised and 
bills to be produced early in March 2013. 

 
3.8 The legislation also requires a billing authority to calculate the tax base 

for any “special areas” within its boundary.  There are no such areas in 
the Bromsgrove District. 

 
3.9 It is necessary to outline the method by which these calculations have 

been carried out so that the Council can formally ad
[...]
THOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Sam Morgan 
E Mail: sam.morgan@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext. 3790 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

Council Tax Base 2013/14 

  
Council 
Tax Base  

Grant 
Payable 
to Parish 

    £ 
Whole Area  33,784.51    
     
     
Unparished  12,611.56    
Barnt Green  901.60   1,840.00  
Bournheath  209.65   490.00  
Catshill & 
Marlbrook  2,195.35   2,530.00  
Finstall  282.69   360.00  
Lickey & 
Blackwell  2,046.28   680.00  
Alvechurch  2,166.94   8,580.00  
Belbroughton  1,140.27   3,800.00  
Bentley 
Pauncefoot  181.94   140.00  
Beoley  445.97   700.00  
Clent  1,175.82   1,880.00  
Cofton Hackett  718.72   730.00  
Dodford with 
Grafton  390.15   150.00  
Frankley  48.57   100.00  
Hagley  2,025.95   3,170.00  
Hunnington  221.63   660.00  
Romsley  629.97   2,300.00  
Stoke  1,637.82   3,650.00  
Tutnall & Cobley  349.03   310.00  
Wythall  4,404.63   7,950.00  
     
  33,784.51   40,020.00  
     
     
     
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  COUNCIL 

 
CABINET   9th JANUARY 2013 
     
 

COMMUNITY CARE GRANTS AND CRISIS LOANS 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth  
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  
Wards Affected  All 
Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To enable Members to consider the proposed new arrangements for 

the administration of Community Care Grants and Crisis Loans. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND approval of the request for 
delegation of this scheme from the County Council to the District.  
  

2.2  Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that officers develop a detailed 
scheme for individuals to access the scheme and that this be 
reported to be Members in March. 

 
2.3 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that officers report the level of 

funding available to Members once the final allocation is made 
available.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

3.1 As part of the Welfare Reform Act 2012 the Government have replaced 
elements of the discretionary Social Fund with "local assistance 
schemes".  

 
3.2 The Social Fund is a scheme currently administered by the Department 

of Works and Pensions (DWP) to help people with needs that are 
difficult to meet from regular income. It is made up of two distinct parts: 

 
 

• a Regulated scheme which provides entitlement to maternity, 
funeral, cold weather and winter fuel payments for people who 
satisfy certain qualifying conditions. 

• a Discretionary scheme under which people may be eligible 
in certain circumstances for a budgeting loan, a community 
care grant or a crisis loan to meet, or help to meet an 
immediate short term need. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  COUNCIL 

 
CABINET   9th JANUARY 2013 
     
 

3.3 The Act abolishes community care grants and crisis loans for living 
expenses from 1 April 2013. Instead a non-ringfenced grant is to be 
paid to unitary and upper-tier local authorities in England to enable 
them (under existing powers in the Local Government Act 2000) to 
provide new locally-administered assistance to vulnerable groups.  

 
3.4 The expectation is that local authorities will be able to manage the 

funds available and "take into account local knowledge and target the 
most vulnerable individuals".  The grant for administering the scheme 
will be paid to County Councils.   

 
3.5 It is proposed that the District requests delegation from the County 

Council for the provision of this service to be undertaken by District 
officers and that the funding be allocated to meet the requirements for 
those accessing the grants and loans. It is understood that the North 
Worcestershire Councils are requesting this delegation to provide a 
local service. The benefits of a local provision are : 
 
• The District defines local poli
[...]
alisation of 

Council Tax Support and of additional funding made available to lessen 
the impact of these changes from 1st April 2013. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND  

o That the changes to the exemption scheme as proposed at 
3.6 be approved to level Class C discount at 50% (2b) 

o That the discount on 2nd homes is removed as detailed in 3.6 
(3) 

 
The Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE 

o that the default scheme is agreed as the replacement scheme 
for Council Tax Benefit from April 2013 and that an 
application for  

o notes the financial impacts and the requirement for a more 
fundamental review of local Council Tax support from 
2014/15.  

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1. From 2013/14 the Council will have to administer a local replacement for 

the existing national Council Tax Benefit scheme. Funding for the scheme 
will be restricted to a grant based on 90% of forecasted subsidised Council 
Tax expenditure for 2013/14. For Bromsgrove this is estimated to be a 
reduction of around £478k, based on total CTB expenditure of £4.8 million. 
For Bromsgrove District Council the shortfall would be around £61k which 
would have to be met through other savings. However an additional grant 
can also be claimed if certain criteria are met by the replacement scheme. 
The changes to funding mean that billing authorities are required to adopt 
a new scheme for Council Tax Support by 31st January 2013 to come into 
operation for 2013/14. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET   9th January 2013 
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\0\AI00013063\LocalCouncilTaxSupportSchemeBDCcabinetJan2013dr
aft0.doc/ 
amended 19/07/11/LWamended 19/07/11sw/amended 27.07.11/LW 

3.2. Council Tax support will be made available as a discount rather than a 
benefit and therefore will reduce the Council Tax Base. The grant, 
funding 90% of a forecast level of demand, will be paid to billing and 
major precepting bodies (County, Police and Fire) to offset reductions in 
the Council Tax Base. Any increase or decrease in expenditure will have 
to be met locally unless the grant allocation is reviewed. 

 

3.3. Although a local scheme, the Government has decided that pensioners 
must receive the same level of support as now and that other vulnerable 
groups should also be considered for protection. The schemes should 
also avoid discouraging local people from taking up employment where 
possible. However the impact of the changes will fall on working age 
claims as they will have to contribute more to them collection fund  to 
offset the reduction in funding.    

3.4. Concurrent with these changes is a reduction in the number of 
mandatory exemptions offered in Council Tax. Changes to these 
exemptions will reduce the impact to these individuals by generating 
increases in Council Tax to offset the grant reduction. The County and 
the other major precepting authorities have accepted the fact that only 
50% of the deficit will be met through these proposals. 

 
3.5. Officers from across Worcestershire authorities have been working 

together to help to mitigate the impact of the changes on residents and 
agree a framework for a Worcestershire wide scheme by 31 January 
2013. Whilst the financial target of half of the financial gap was set as an 
aspiration, the way in which each District Council may choose to alter 
their local scheme may be different.  

3.6. There is a mandatory requirement to undertake a public consultation on 
the proposed local scheme for Council Tax Support and the Cabinet  
agreed on the 05/09/2012 the proposals to be consulted on. These were: 

 

Change Implications Additional 
council tax 

1. Limiting support to 
Band D Council tax 
levels  

For working age 
claimants only but 
need to consider 
impact on other 
vulnerable groups  

£20,000 

2a. Short term (up to 6 
months) empty 
property Class C 
exemption - reduce 

This will apply to all 
taxpayers.  An equality 
impact assessment will 
be necessary. 

£200,000 

Page 38



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET   9th January 2013 
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\0\AI00013063\LocalCouncilTaxSupportSchemeBDCcabinetJan2013dr
aft0.doc/ 
amended 19/07/11/LWamended 19/07/11sw/amended 27.07.11/LW 

from current 100% 
to 60% 

 

2b. Short term (up to 6 
months) empty 
property Class C 
exemption -  reduce 
from current 100% 
to 50% 

As an alternative to 2a.  
Council tax is based on 
50% property and 50% 
persons, so there is 
some logic for this 
proposal. 

£250,000 

3. Reduce discount on 
second homes to nil 

Currently second 
homes qualify for a 
10% discount. 

£44,000 

3.7 Similar proposals and consultation are being undertaken in the other 
Worcestershire billing authorities with the exception of Wyre Forest 
District Council who are proposing wider changes to Council Tax and 
Council Tax support from 2013/14.   

3.8 The Council’s consultation period ended on the 30/11/2012 and there 
were only 2 responses 

3.9     During the consultation period the Department of Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) announced that additional funding of £100 
million was available for 2013/14 to help mitigate the impact on 
working age claims. The grant has to be applied for after 31/01/2013 
and will only be payable to authorities that implement local schemes 
that meet certain criteria. 

3.10     The criteria are: 

Working age claims that are currently entitled to 100% support under 
the Council Tax Benefit pay no more than 8.5% of their net Council 
Tax liability. 

The taper rate does not exceed 25% 

There is no sharp reduction in support for those entering work. 

 
3.11 If Bromsgrove District Council meets the above criteria a grant of 

£16,113 can be claimed, with additional grant, as below, available for 
the precepting authorities.    

 
 
 

Page 39



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET   9th January 2013 
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\Ag
[...]
4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th December 2012
	6 Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/2014 - 2015/2016
	7 Homelessness Grant Funding 2012/2013 and Proposed Use of Funding for 2013/2014
	8 Council Tax Base and Business Rate Base 2013/2014
	Council Tax Base 2013 Appendix 1

	9 Emergency Care Grants/Crisis Loans Scheme
	10 Council Tax Benefit Support Scheme
	13 Shared Services Review Business Case
	Microsoft Word - Service Review - Print Design and communications - with figures Cabinet Exec version
	Service Review - Print Design and Communications Appendix 3 V 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH JANUARY 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers:  Councillor L. C. R. Mallett 

  

 Officers:  Ms. S. Hanley, Mrs. C. Flanagan, Ms. S. Morgan, Ms. A. 
Darroch, Mr. M. Bough and Ms. R. Cole.  

 
 

93/12 APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

94/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor C. B. Taylor declared an other disclosable interest in agenda item 8 
Council Tax Base and Business Rate Base 2013/14 as the owner of a small 
business within the District.   
 

95/12 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th December 2012 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

96/12 SERVICES REVIEW - PRINT, DESIGN AND COMMUNICATIONS  

 
This item was discussed in public as the members of staff involved were now 
fully aware of the proposals. Members were however reminded not to refer to 
details of individual salaries.  It was noted that an amended report taking this 
into account would be made available at the Council meeting.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Service Review in respect of Print, 
Design and Communications. The Communications and Marketing Manager 
referred to the background to the review, including the transformation process 
undertaken within the Print and Design Teams. Following this process, a post 
had become vacant within the Communications Team and the opportunity had 
therefore been taken to include the Communications Team within the review.  
 



Cabinet 
9th January 2013 

- 2 - 

The Communications and Marketing Manager referred to the potential savings 
and to the changes in the ways of working which were evolving, including the 
use of social media.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the details of the Print, Design and Communications Review set 
out within Appendix 1 to the report be noted; and 

(b) that the proposals arising from the Service Review be approved for 
implementation.    

 
97/12 AUDIT BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 13th December 2012 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED:  

(a) that the recommendation contained in minute 29/12 relating to the Audit 
Commission Annual Governance Report 2011 – 2012 be approved; 
and 

(b) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.   
 

98/12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 17th 
December 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

99/12 HOMELESSNESS GRANT FUNDING 2012/2013 AND PROPOSED USE OF 

FUNDING FOR 2013/2014  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the expenditure of Homelessness Grant 
Funding received from the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) during 2012/2013 and proposed use of the DCLG grant funding 
during 2013/2014.  
 
It was reported that the Council had been awarded £112,830 for each of the 
next two years to prevent and address homelessness. In addition funding from 
the Economic Recovery Fund was proposed to be incorporated into the 
Homelessness expenditure for 2013/2014 bringing the total budget for the 
year to £138,530.  
 
Members noted that the Homelessness Strategy Steering Group had 
considered the award of grant to specific schemes and that those contained 
within the report were also recommended by the Strategic Housing Manager. 
Members noted the work proposed to be undertaken by organisations such as 
St Basils and the Basement Drop in Service. 
 
 



Cabinet 
9th January 2013 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED: 

(a) that the updated information on the homelessness prevention and 
support schemes funded through DCLG homelessness grant during 
2012/2013 be noted; 

(b) that the submissions for the funding of schemes during 2013/2014 as 
considered by the Homelessness Strategy Steering Group and 
recommended by the Strategic Housing Manager (as set out in table 
3.11) be approved to receive funding from the Council’s strategic fund 
for Homelessness for 2013/2014; 

(c) that the Head of Community Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Strategic Housing be granted delegated authority to allocate 
any under spend or make further adjustments necessary to ensure full 
utilisation of the Strategic funding for homelessness for 2013/2014 in 
support of existing or new schemes; and 

(d) that officers refresh the policy and procedure for the allocation of DCLG 
Homelessness Grant Funding for the 2014/2015 allocation.   

 
100/12 COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT SUPPORT SCHEME  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposals for the Localisation of 
Council Tax Support and on the additional funding made available to reduce 
the impact of these changes from 1st April 2013.  
 
It was noted that billing authorities were required to adopt a new scheme for 
Council Tax Support by 31st January 2013. Members were reminded that it 
had been agreed to undertake a public consultation on the proposed local 
scheme for Council Tax Support in September 2012. The proposed changes 
were set out in paragraph 3.6 of the report:  
 

• Limiting Support to Band D Council Tax Levels; 

• Short term (up to 6 months) empty property Class C Exemption – 
reduce from current 100% to 50%; 

• Reduce discount on second homes to nil 
 
Only one response had been received to the consultation which did not reflect 
a negative position in respect of the proposals.  
 
It was reported that during the consultation period the Department of 
Communities and Local Government had made available additional funding of 
£100 million for 2013/2014 to help mitigate the impact on working age claims. 
This grant would only be available if benefit was not reduced by more than 
8.5% (which would be the case if Benefit was limited to Band D Council Tax 
levels). The proposal had therefore been revised to defer the limiting of Band 
D Benefit and receive the Government grant of approximately £16,000. This 
was to be the only change to Council tax benefit and therefore it was noted 
that there would not be a replacement scheme required. 
 
Members requested clarification on whether exemption would apply in respect 
of instances where homes were left empty for reasons beyond the control of 
the former occupants.  
 



Cabinet 
9th January 2013 

- 4 - 

RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the exemption scheme be amended to limit discount in respect of 
short term empty property Class C to 50%; and 

(b) that the discount on second homes be removed.     
 
RESOLVED: 

(a)  that there will not be a replacement scheme for Council Tax Benefit 
from April 2013; and 

(b) that the financial impact of the changes be noted together with the 
requirement for a more fundamental review of local Council Tax support 
from 2014/2015.     

 
101/12 COUNCIL TAX BASE AND BUSINESS RATE BASE 2013/2014  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council Tax Base and Business Rate 
Base for 2013/2014. It was noted that this was the first time that the Business 
Rate Base had required Council approval as any variation to the Base would 
now have a direct impact on the income received by the Authority. At present 
the appendix in relation to the Business Rate Base was still in draft form and it 
was reported that a final version would be submitted to Council for approval. 
 
It was noted that the Council Tax Base would be reduced due to the new 
arrangements for Council Tax Benefit Support. The Authority would now 
receive a grant for the financial year for an estimated 90% of Council Tax 
Support payable.  
 
There was discussion on the Government grants proposed to be paid to 
Parish Councils totalling £40,020. The grants were payable to Parish Councils 
in addition to their precepts to ensure that residents are not affected by the 
reduction in the Council Tax Base within their Parish area. It was noted that 
the grant was available for one year only and it was felt this should be made 
clear to the Parish Councils. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the whole and parts of 
the area for 2013/14 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved; 

(b) that in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 , the figures calculated by Bromsgrove District 
Council as its tax base for the whole area for the year 2013/14 be 
£33,784.51 and that the calculation for each Parish be as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and 

 (c)  that grants be paid to the Parish Councils as set out in Appendix 1 and 
that  it be made clear to the Parish Councils that these are made on a 
one year basis only.     

 
RESOLVED that it be noted that the details of the Business Rate Base were 
still in draft form and that a revised version would be submitted to the Council. 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
9th January 2013 

- 5 - 

102/12 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/2014 - 2015/2016  

 
The Financial Services Manager stated that the report previously circulated 
had now been superceded and gave a short presentation on the latest 
position with regard to the Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/2014 – 
2015/2016 and in particular the revenue budget.  
 
It was noted that as a result of a reduction in the Government Grant the 
Council needed to make further savings of £213,000. The presentation also 
detailed the unavoidable pressures such as a shortfall in income and an 
estimated staff pay rise of 1%. The savings to be developed through 
transformation (such as refuse vehicle route optimisation) and service reviews 
were estimated at £1,000,000.  
 
It was reported that officers were still working to reduce the current shortfall of 
£297,000 and to review the savings which could be achieved to achieve a 
balanced budget. The likely position for future years was also noted.  
 
The Leader requested that thanks be expressed to officers for their work in 
respect of the budget process in particular, but also in the light of the many 
other changes which were currently being introduced.     
 
RESOLVED that the current position for 2013/2014 – 2015/2016 be noted and 
that officers be requested to review the savings which could be delivered in 
order to achieve a balanced budget.       
 
 

103/12 EMERGENCY CARE GRANTS/CRISIS LOANS SCHEME  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposed new arrangements for the 
administration of Community Care Grants and Crisis Loans.  
 
It was reported that as part of the Welfare Reform Act 2012, the Government 
had replaced elements of the discretionary Social Fund with “Local Assistance 
Schemes.”  
 
Funding had been transferred from the Department for Work and Pensions to 
County Councils to enable schemes for emergency provision for vulnerable 
groups to be developed to reflect local circumstances so that Local Authorities 
could decide how best to meet severe hardship. The Government would 
expect that Councils would want to develop local systems which reflect local 
circumstances and will build upon services and programmes already in place 
and in addition will utilise and develop partnership arrangements.    
 
The report also proposed that the funding be transferred from Worcestershire 
County Council to the District Councils. In addition an element of funding to 
meet the costs of administration was proposed to be transferred.  
 
RECOMMENDED that this Council accepts the transfer of funding from 
Worcestershire County Council to enable a scheme for local provision of 
Emergency funding for vulnerable groups within the District to be developed.   



Cabinet 
9th January 2013 

- 6 - 

 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that officers be requested to develop a detailed scheme for individuals 
to access the funding and that this be reported to Members in March; 
and 

(b) that officers be requested to report further on the level of funding once 
the final allocations have been determined.   

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


